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FOOd Deficits

*60. 8hri Chintamoni Panigrahi:
Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
;culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the State Government3 have made fresh assessments of their food deficits for the 1961-62 period;
and

(b) if so, what is the total 9mount of food deficit in India at e~ .t

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (8hri A. M. Thomas): (a) and (b). It is difficult to asseES with any degree of accuracy the deficit of the country during 1961-62. Much depends on the next Rabi and Khariff crops. If the crops are good, the deficit may be small, otherwise it may be necessary to put into the market quite large quantities of foodgrains to maintain the supply position.

Howrah-Burdwan Electrification

·61. 8hri Rajeshwar Patel: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the total sum of monev paid ',,, the foreign contractors for electrification of Howrah-Burdwan sector;

(b) whether the amount paid was
. more than what was stipulated in the contract; and

(c) if so, by how much and the reasons for the same?

The Deputy Minister of Railways
(8hri 8hahnawaz Khan): . (a)
Rs. 4,28,34,000 (Rupees four crores,
twenty_eight lakhs and thirtyfour thousands only).

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

New Delhi-Tokyo Radio Teletype
Link

"6Z. 8hri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Transport and CommunIcations be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Radio Teletype Link between New Delhi and Tokyo has been inaugurated;

(b) if so, at what cost and how this expenditure has been shared; and

(c) whether this has been established in response to a recommendation of the World Meteoroll)gical Organisation?

The Deputy Minister of Civil Avia_
tion (8hri Mohiuddin): (a) Yes.

(b) The expenditure on the India!!
end comes to about Rs. 3,67,000 per annum and that On the Tokyo end about which we have no information is borne by the Japanese Meteorological Service.

(C) Yes.

Medical Education in IndIa

*63 f 8hri Hem Raj:
. L 8hri Muhammed Elias:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 59 On the 15t!l November, 1960, regarding the recommendations made by the Conference of Principals and Deans of Medical Colleges in India held in September,
1960 and state:

(a) which of the recommendations for the expansion and improvement of medical education in the country.

